

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國白銀集團
CHINA SILVER GROUP
CHINA SILVER GROUP LIMITED
中國白銀集團有限公司
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 815)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014**

HIGHLIGHTS OF 2014 INTERIM RESULTS

- Revenue generated from our newly-developed online business reached RMB62 million, representing approximately 9.0% of our total revenue
- Online business achieved a segment margin of 45.5%, significantly higher than traditional manufacturing business
- Profit attributable to owners of the Company significantly increased by 125% to RMB134 million, a record breaking half year net profit for the Group
- The Board declares an interim dividend of HK\$0.02 per share

The board of directors (individually, a “**Director**”, or collectively, the “**Board**”) of China Silver Group Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2014 together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2013. The results for the current interim period have been reviewed by our auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, certified public accountants in Hong Kong, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the audit committee of the Company with no disagreement.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2014	2013
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	3	687,903	800,885
Cost of sales		(526,451)	(702,276)
Gross profit		161,452	98,609
Other income		1,118	456
Administrative expenses		(17,469)	(12,080)
Selling and distribution expenses		(1,333)	(734)
Research and development expenses		(950)	(975)
Other losses		(1,421)	(1,466)
Other expenses		(13)	(100)
Finance costs		(4,105)	(4,161)
Profit before tax		137,279	79,549
Income tax expense	4	(3,553)	(20,104)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	5	133,726	59,445
		<i>RMB</i>	<i>RMB</i>
Earnings per share	7		
Basic		0.148	0.066
Diluted		0.148	0.066

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2014

	Notes	30 June 2014 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 RMB'000 (audited)
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		187,817	181,365
Prepaid lease payments		19,220	19,437
Intangible asset		5,126	5,307
Deferred tax asset		2,396	2,485
Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		1,057	—
Interest in an associate		—	—
		<u>215,616</u>	<u>208,594</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Prepaid lease payments		432	432
Inventories		127,038	122,412
Trade and other receivables	8	12,773	5,091
Trade deposits		4,160	978
Pledged bank deposit		20,000	20,000
Bank balances and cash		468,972	381,144
		<u>633,375</u>	<u>530,057</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	9	58,561	34,630
Customer receipts in advance		770	8,400
Income tax payable		1,458	20,728
Bank borrowings		130,103	129,947
		<u>190,892</u>	<u>193,705</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS		<u>442,483</u>	<u>336,352</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u><u>658,099</u></u>	<u><u>544,946</u></u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital		7,362	7,362
Share premium and reserves		641,154	527,644
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>648,516</u>	<u>535,006</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITY			
Deferred income		9,583	9,940
TOTAL EQUITY AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITY		<u><u>658,099</u></u>	<u><u>544,946</u></u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 (“IAS 34”) “**Interim Financial Reporting**” issued by International Accounting Standards Board as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules (the “**Listing Rules**”) Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”).

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, except for the accounting policy for investment in associate and the new or revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRSs**”) newly adopted by the Group in the current interim period which are disclosed below.

Investment in an associate

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The results and assets and liabilities of the associate are incorporated in these condensed consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. The financial statements of the associate used for equity accounting purposes are prepared using uniform accounting policies as those of the Group for like transactions and events in similar circumstances. Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group’s share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the Group’s share of losses of an associate exceeds the Group’s interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group’s net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Investment in an associate is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes an associate. On acquisition of the investment in an associate, any excess of the cost of the investment over the Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

The requirements of IAS 39 “**Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement**” are applied to determine whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment loss with respect to the Group’s investment in an associate. When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 “**Impairment of Assets**” as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal) with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss recognised forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognised in accordance with IAS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases.

The Group discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases to be an associate, or when the investment (or a portion thereof) is classified as held for sale. When the Group retains an interest in the former associate and the retained interest is a financial asset, the Group measures the retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is regarded as its fair value on initial recognition in accordance with IAS 39. The difference between the carrying amount of the associate at the date the equity method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from disposing of a part interest in the associate is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the associate. In addition, the Group accounts for all amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that associate on the same basis as would be required if that associate had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. Therefore, if a gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by that associate would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities, the Group reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to profit or loss (as a reclassification adjustment) when the equity method is discontinued.

The Group continues to use the equity method when an investment in an associate becomes an investment in a joint venture or an investment in a joint venture becomes an investment in an associate. There is no remeasurement to fair value upon such changes in ownership interests.

When the Group reduces its ownership interest in an associate but the Group continues to use the equity method, the Group reclassifies to profit or loss the proportion of the gain or loss that had previously been recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that reduction in ownership interest if that gain or loss would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities.

When a group entity transacts with an associate of the Group (such as a sale or contribution of assets), profits and losses resulting from the transactions with the associate are recognised in the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements only to the extent of interests in the associate that are not related to the Group.

Moreover, in the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new or revised IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current interim period. The application of the new or revised IFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's operating segments, based on information reported to the chief operating decision makers ("CODMs") (i.e. the executive directors of the Company) for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, are as follows:

- (i) manufacturing and sales of silver ingots and other non-ferrous metals in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") ("Manufacturing segment"); and
- (ii) retailing and wholesaling of silver jewellery and collectibles mainly through online platforms in the PRC ("Online segment").

The Group's operating segments also represent its reportable segments.

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating segments:

	Six months ended 30 June					
	2014					2013
	Manufacturing segment <i>RMB'000</i>	Online segment <i>RMB'000</i>	Segment total <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Consolidated <i>RMB'000</i>	Consolidated <i>RMB'000</i> (Note)
Revenue						
External sales	625,866	62,037	687,903	–	687,903	800,885
Inter-segment sales	10,513	–	10,513	(10,513)	–	–
Total segment revenue	636,379	62,037	698,416	(10,513)	687,903	800,885
Results						
Segment results	118,782	28,205	146,987		146,987	86,649
Non-segment items						
Unallocated income, expenses and losses					(5,603)	(3,994)
Finance costs					(4,105)	(3,106)
Profit before tax					137,279	79,549

Note: During the current interim period, the Group expanded to online retailing and wholesaling business, which constitutes a new reportable segment (i.e. Online segment). As a result, the comparative information for the six months ended 30 June 2013 has been restated to conform with the current period's presentation.

The entire segment revenue and segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2013 were solely contributed by the manufacturing segment.

Geographical information

The Group's revenue is derived from the PRC, based on the location of customers, and all of its non-current assets are located in the PRC, based on the geographical location of assets. Therefore, no geographical information is presented.

Analysis of revenue by products

An analysis of revenue by products is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Manufacturing segment		
Silver ingot	397,825	571,260
Lead ingot	119,216	121,852
Bismuth ingot	61,557	54,519
Antimony ingot	28,455	32,852
Non-standard gold	12,809	10,110
Zinc oxide	5,760	10,051
Others	244	241
	625,866	800,885
Online segment		
Silver jewellery and collectibles	62,037	—
	687,903	800,885

No analysis of segment assets and liabilities is presented because the CODMs do not base on such analysis for resource allocation and performance assessment.

4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)		
– current period	21,974	20,536
– overprovision in respect of prior years	(18,510)	(432)
	<u>3,464</u>	<u>20,104</u>
Deferred taxation for the period	89	–
	<u>3,553</u>	<u>20,104</u>

The Group had no assessable profit subject to tax in any jurisdictions other than the PRC for both periods.

Under the Law of the PRC on EIT (the “EIT Law”) and its related implementation regulations, the Company’s PRC subsidiaries are subject to PRC EIT at the statutory rate of 25% for both periods, except that one of the major subsidiaries of the Company, Jiangxi Longtianyong Nonferrous Metals Co., Ltd., has been recognised as a High and New Technology Enterprise by the PRC tax authorities on 25 March 2014 such that it is entitled to a concessionary tax rate of 15% for three consecutive years beginning from the year of 2013 and therefore an overprovision in prior year of approximately RMB18.5 million has been recognised in the current interim period.

Under the EIT Law, withholding tax is imposed on dividends payable to non-PRC shareholders when it is declared in respect of profits earned by PRC subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 onwards. Deferred taxation has not been provided for in these condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of temporary differences attributable to retained profits of the PRC subsidiaries amounting to approximately RMB498.8 million as at 30 June 2014 (31 December 2013: RMB354.9 million) as the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

5. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Amortisation of intangible asset	181	181
Cost of inventories recognised as expenses	526,451	702,276
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7,149	6,058
Interest income	(749)	(276)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,310	–
Net exchange losses	111	1,466
Release of deferred income	(357)	–
Release of prepaid lease payments	217	217

6. DIVIDENDS

During the current interim period, a final dividend of HK\$0.03 per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2013 (six months ended 30 June 2013: Nil in respect of the year ended 31 December 2012) was declared. The aggregate amount of final dividend recognised as distribution but recorded as a payable at the end of the reporting period amounting to RMB21,642,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: Nil) has been subsequently settled.

Subsequent to 30 June 2014, the Directors of the Company have determined that an interim dividend of HK\$0.02 per share (six months ended 30 June 2013: HK\$0.02 per share) will be paid to the owners of the Company whose names appear in the Register of Members on 17 October 2014.

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Earnings		
Profit for the period	133,726	59,445
	'000	'000
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	906,186	903,948
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Over-allotment option granted in relation to the listing	–	324
Share options	107	–
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share	906,293	904,272

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30 June	31 December
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Trade receivables	7,532	4,494
Prepayments	3,585	597
Other receivables	1,656	–
	12,773	5,091

Manufacturing segment

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the potential customer's credit quality and defines its credit limits based on reputation of the customer in the industry. The Group generally grants its customers a credit period of 30 days and requires advance deposits from its customers before delivery of goods.

Online segment

The Group generally does not grant a credit period to online customers, except for the wholesale customers which are granted a credit period of 7 days and demanded advance deposit before delivery of goods.

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30 June 2014 RMB'000	31 December 2013 RMB'000
The amount comprises:		
Trade payables, aged within 30 days	21,092	20,666
Dividend payable	21,642	–
Other payables and accrued expenses	15,827	13,964
	58,561	34,630

The credit periods of purchase of goods and procurement of service for subcontracting processing range from 20 to 30 days. The Group has financial management policies in place to ensure that all payables are settled within credit time frame.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

I am excited to share with you our remarkable progress in the first half of 2014.

Earlier this year, we announced that the Group will enter into the downstream silver retail business in the PRC. During the period, we have successfully launched our proprietary online sales platform and achieved aggregate online sales of RMB62.0 million, representing 9.0% of our total revenue.

Unlike the manufacturing business, online business which provides customers with greater value-added products enjoys considerably higher gross profit margin. Together with the stabilization of international silver price at around USD20 an ounce during the period, our consolidated gross profit margin saw significant improvement from 12.3% to 23.5%. With the continued growth of the contribution from the online segment, we are confident that the overall gross profit margin will further improve.

The Group's consolidated revenue however decreased to RMB688 million (2013: RMB801 million) as the average market price of silver ingots was lower than that of last period. This adverse effect nevertheless was completely offset by the significant improvement in gross profit margin.

Profit attributable to owners of the Company rose more than double to RMB134 million, representing a new record for our half-year net profit. The amount already exceeds the full year profit of 2013. Excluding the one-off reversal of income tax expense of RMB19 million, profit attributable to owners of the Company still managed to increase to approximately RMB115 million, representing a remarkable increase of 93.8% as compared to same period last year.

Online Business

As a young retailer, we fully understand the importance of the use of technology and the revolutionary changes brought by the internet. Unlike traditional retailers who rely heavily on offline construction, we are determined to adopt an unconventional model, what we call “offline serving online”, to accommodate the fast-changing retail landscape in the PRC.

While we develop different sales channels to promote our downstream products, including silver jewellery and collectibles, all sales orders are directed to and centralized at our proprietary online sales platform, www.CSmall.com. Valuable sales data are further analysed so that we can better understand customers’ tastes and improve our future service. We understand how to better merge business with technology is the key to succeed in the retail market in the future.

During the period, our B2B business sold over 100,000 pieces of silver products while our B2C business recorded a healthy sales growth of 100% per month.

Leveraging the networking effect, we have cooperated with popular online brands, including the number 1 online wedding brand “YiHongZhuang”, to cross-sell our products and achieved aggregate cross-sales of approximately RMB8 million.

More recently, we have been working with CCTV shopping channel to promote our self-branded “China Silver investment silver bars” and have immediately rocked the market. We recorded staggering sales of over 100 units within an hour of our debut in May. This product has now become one of the hottest items among TV shoppers in the PRC.

At present, we have roughly 30 franchise outlets providing offline experience, service and support to our online business. Most of them are shopping malls counters located around Yangtze River Delta. We are happy to see that most outlets are now profitable at shop-level, meaning that both the Group and our franchisees are keen to expand further.

Prospects

Looking ahead, we are very confident about the future of the silver market in China.

Given our instant success with the CCTV shopping channel, we recently added several TV channels to promote our popular silver investment bars. At present, we have signed with seven of the top ten TV shopping channels in the PRC, with four of them already been selling our products. The aggregate audience coverage in the PRC now reaches 300 million viewers.

Our flagship exhibition hall in Shuibei, Shenzhen, will officially open in September 2014. The 2,000 square meter hall will showcase all of our brands’ products and serves as the all-in-one exhibition and experience centre to support our online operation.

We will continue to expand our franchise network and expect to open over 300 outlets in the coming year.

While we continue to spend great effort in upgrading our existing online sales and mobile application platforms, we are also relentless to explore new business initiatives.

In May 2014, we announced that we will partner with several internet veteran investors, mostly with Alibaba background, to develop an online sales platform for gems and jewellery.

We are also considering to add gold products to further enrich our portfolio and are exploring potential to connect our silver business with internet finance.

As disclosed earlier in our 2013 annual report, we strategically delayed the capacity expansion plan to allocate more resources for the development of the downstream business. I am pleased that construction of new capacity is now largely completed. We plan to gradually increase the new capacity to an annual designed capacity of 450 tonnes of silver ingots by the end of 2016.

In summary, during this period of transformation, I feel blessed to see numerous positive developments in our online business. I firmly believe that the Group is heading towards the right direction at full speed, and that we will become one of the leading silver brands in the world.

Financial Review

Revenue

The revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014 was approximately RMB688 million (2013: RMB801 million), representing a decrease of approximately 14.1% from that of last period.

	Six months ended 30 June,			
	2014		2013	
	Revenue (RMB'000)	% of revenue	Revenue (RMB'000)	% of revenue
Manufacturing				
Silver ingot	397,825	57.8%	571,260	71.3%
Other metal by-products	228,041	33.2%	229,625	28.7%
	625,866	91.0%	880,885	100%
Online				
Silver jewellery and collectibles	62,037	9.0%	—	—
Total	687,903	100%	800,885	100%

Sales of silver ingot decreased from RMB571 million to RMB398 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014, representing a decrease of 30.4% from that of last period. The decrease was due to both decline in the average selling price and sales volume.

The average selling price of silver ingot decreased from RMB4,613 million (value-added tax exclusive) per tonne to RMB3,531 million per tonne due to a drop in the average market price of silver. Sales volume of silver ingot decreased from 125 tonnes to 113 tonnes as a portion of the silver ingots was used for the manufacture of silver jewellery and collectibles in the downstream retail business. The aggregate production volume of silver ingot remained stable.

Other metal by-products such as lead ingot, bismuth ingot and antimony ingot are produced during the production of our silver ingot. Their sales were roughly the same as last period.

During the period, the online segment recorded sales of silver jewellery and collectibles of RMB62.0 million (2013: nil). This business was newly developed during the period.

Cost of Sales, Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Our cost of sales mainly represents the cost of raw materials consumed, direct labor and manufacturing overhead. Cost of raw materials consumed accounted for over 90% of cost of sales. The purchase cost of raw materials is determined by the content levels of silver and lead at market prices at the time of purchase; other types of minerals or metals are not taken into account when determining purchase price. The decrease in cost of sales was mainly due to the decline in the average market price of silver.

We recorded gross profit of RMB161 million (2013: RMB98.6 million) for the six months ended 30 June 2014, an increase of 63.7% as compared to that of last period, mainly due to the significant increase in gross profit margin.

The overall gross profit margin rose from 12.3% to 23.5% due to both the stabilization of international silver prices during the period and a surge in sales of the high margin online retail business.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses increased by approximately 44.6% from RMB12.1 million to RMB17.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014. The increase was mainly due to additional staff hired for the development of the online segment.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Selling and distribution expenses increased by approximately 81.6% from RMB0.7 million to RMB1.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014 mainly due to the increase in advertising costs.

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses mainly represent research staff costs and remained stable.

Finance Costs

Finance costs were roughly the same as last period as there was no material change in the average bank borrowing balance during the period.

Income Tax Expense

During the period, one of the Group's major subsidiaries was recognized as a High and New Technology Enterprise by the PRC government. The tax rate was reduced from the statutory rate of 25% to a concessionary tax rate of 15%. In addition, due to the rate reduction, an one-off reversal of income tax expense of RMB19 million overprovided last year was also recorded during the period.

Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company

Profit and total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company increased from RMB59.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2013 to RMB134 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014. Net profit margin significantly increased from 7.4% to 19.4% primarily due to the increase in gross profit margin and a reduction in income tax expense.

Inventories, Trade Receivables and Trade Payables Turnover Cycle

The Group's inventories mainly comprise of raw materials of ore powder and smelting slag. For the six months ended 30 June 2014, inventory turnover days were approximately 42.0 days (for the year ended 31 December 2013: 41.0 days) and remained stable.

The turnover days for trade receivables for the six months ended 30 June 2014 were approximately 1.6 days (for the year ended 31 December 2013: 2.1 days). The Group generally requires customers to prepay 60% to 90% of the purchase price of the products before delivery. The balance will normally be settled within 10 days after delivery.

The turnover days for trade payables were approximately 7.2 days (for the year ended 31 December 2013: 5.3 days). We are generally required by our suppliers to prepay 30-50% of the purchase price of our raw materials prior to delivery, with the balance to be settled within one month after delivery.

Borrowings

As of 30 June 2014, the Group's bank borrowings balance amounted to RMB130 million (as of 31 December 2013: RMB130 million). The amounts are carried at fixed interest rates and will be due for repayment within one year.

The Group's net gearing ratio was calculated on the basis of the total bank borrowings less bank balances and cash and pledged bank deposit as a percentage of shareholder equity. As of 30 June 2014, the Group is in a net cash position with a net gearing ratio of -55.3% (as of 31 December 2013: -50.7%).

Pledge of Assets

As of 30 June 2014, the Group pledged property ownership rights in respect of buildings, land use rights, inventories and bank deposit with total carrying value of RMB69.2 million, RMB11.3 million, RMB87.2 million and RMB20.0 million, respectively (as of 31 December 2013: RMB71.0 million, RMB11.4 million, RMB85.0 million and RMB20.0 million) to secure the general banking facilities granted to the Group.

Capital Expenditures

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Group invested RMB15.1 million in property, plant and equipment (2013: RMB26.4 million). The amount decreased as the construction work for capacity expansion was substantially completed during the period.

Employees

As of 30 June 2014, the Group employed 778 staff (as of 31 December 2013: 698 staff) and the total remuneration for the six months ended 30 June 2014 amounted to approximately RMB22.8 million (2013: RMB17.4 million). The Group's remuneration packages are in line with the current legislation in the relevant jurisdictions, the experience and qualifications of individual employees and the general market conditions. Bonuses are linked to the Group's financial results as well as to individual performances. The Group ensures that adequate training and professional development opportunities are provided to all employees so as to satisfy their career development needs.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group maintained a healthy liquidity position during the period under review. The Group was principally financed by internal resources and bank borrowings. The Group's principal financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and bank borrowings. As of 30 June 2014, the cash and cash equivalents, net current assets and total assets less current liabilities were RMB469 million (as of 31 December 2013: RMB381 million), RMB442 million (as of 31 December 2013: RMB336 million) and RMB658 million (as of 31 December 2013: RMB545 million), respectively. As of 30 June 2014, the Group had bank borrowings amounting to RMB130 million (as of 31 December 2013: RMB130 million).

Significant Investment Held, Material Acquisition and Disposal

During the period, the Group did not hold any significant investment or carried out any material acquisition and disposal.

Use of Proceeds from the Listing

The net proceeds from the listing of the Company's share on the main board of the Stock Exchange (the "**Listing**") (after deducting underwriting fees and related expenses) amounted to approximately HK\$101 million, which were intended to be applied in the manner consistent with that in the prospectus of the Company dated 14 December 2012. As of 30 June 2014, HK\$14.8 million of the proceeds from the Listing has not been utilized.

Interim Dividend

The Board has resolved to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2014 of HK\$0.02 per share (2013: HK\$0.02 per share). The interim dividend will be payable on or about 7 November 2014 to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 17 October 2014.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 15 October 2014 to 17 October 2014 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to establish entitlements to the interim dividend, all completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 14 October 2014.

Code of Corporate Governance Practice

During the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Company has complied with the code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "**Code**") contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules, except for the following deviations:

Pursuant to code provision A.2.1 of the Code, the responsibilities between the chairman and the chief executive officer should be segregated and should not be performed by the same individual. However, the Company does not have a separate chairman and chief executive officer and Mr. Chen Wantian currently performs these two roles. The Board believes that vesting the roles of both chairman and chief executive officer in the same person has the benefit of ensuring consistent leadership within the Group and enables more effective and efficient overall strategic planning for the Group. The Board considers that the balance of power and authority for the present arrangement will not be impaired and this structure will enable the Company to make and implement decisions promptly and efficiently.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "**Model Code**") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as the code of conduct for Directors in their dealings in the securities of the Company. Having made specific enquiry to all the Directors, all the Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard of dealings as set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2014.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Listed Securities of our Company

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee has reviewed the financial reporting processes and internal control system of the Group and discussed with the external auditors of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014. The Audit Committee is of the opinion that these statements had complied with the applicable accounting standards, the Listing Rules and legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures had been made.

Acknowledgement

I would like to thank the Board, the management and all of our staff for their hard work and dedication, as well as our shareholders and customers for their continuous support to the Group.

Publication of Interim Results Announcement and Interim Report

This announcement is published on the websites of the Company (www.chinasilver.hk) and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (www.hkexnews.hk). The 2014 interim report of the Company will be dispatched to the shareholders and made available on the same websites in due course.

By Order of the Board
China Silver Group Limited
Chen Wantian
Chairman

Hong Kong, 14 August, 2014

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chen Wantian, Mr. Song Guosheng, and Mr. Chen Guoyu and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Jiang Tao, Dr. Li Haitao and Dr. Zeng Yilong.